

Nice Matters!

Town of Emerald Isle 7500 Emerald Drive Emerald Isle, NC 28594

252-354-3424 voice 252-354-5068 fax

www.emeraldisle-nc.org

Mayor

Eddie Barber

Mayor Pro-Tem

Floyd Messer, Jr.

Board of Commissioners

Candace Dooley Steve Finch Jim Normile Mark Taylor

Town Manager

Matt Zapp

mzapp@emeraldisle-nc.org



Resolution Awarding Service Sidearm and Badge To Retiring Assistant Police Chief William H. Bailey, Jr.

WHEREAS, G.S. 20-187.2 provides that retiring members of municipal law enforcement agencies may receive, at the time of their retirement, the badge worn or carried by them during their service with the municipality; and

WHEREAS, G.S. 20-187.2 further provides that the governing body of the municipal law enforcement agency may, in its discretion, award to a retiring member the service sidearm of such retiring member; and

WHEREAS, William H. Bailey, Jr. began his career as a member of the Emerald Isle Police Department on April 5, 1991 and is now retiring as an Assistant Police Chief from the Emerald Isle Police Department on December 13, 2019.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of the Town of Emerald Isle, North Carolina as follows:

The Town Manager or his designee is hereby authorized in accordance with the provisions of G.S. 20-187.2 to transfer to William H. Bailey, Jr. the badge worn by him during his service with the Emerald Isle Police Department and his service sidearm, a Smith & Wesson M&P .40 compact, Serial # HTB9663.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Emerald Isle Board of Commissioners extend best wishes for many years of good health and happiness to William H. Bailey, Jr. during his retirement and in all of his future endeavors.

Adopted this the day of	, 2019.
ATTEST:	Eddie Barber, Mayor
Rhonda C Ferebee Town Clerk CMC No	CCMC